materials and products is principally dependent on the prices of the underlying commodities

such as iron, concrete and steel reinforcements. If the prices of these commodities increase to

such an extent beyond customers’ expectations and we are unable to pass on such increases to

our customers, our gross profit margin and operation results will be adversely impacted.

We did not enter into any hedging arrangements during the Track Record Period to

mitigate any risk associated in relation to price fluctuations of our raw materials.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 215 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
purchase price of raw materials and products on our profit before taxation for FY2015,
FY2016, the nine months ended 29 February 2016 and the nine months ended 28 February
2017, assuming all other variables remained constant. According to the Ipsos Report, the price
of key raw materials recorded at a CAGR ranging from approximately -5.9% to 1.4% during
the period between 2012 and 2016. For the sake of prudence, our Group adopted hypothetical
fluctuations of 2%, 4% and 6% in performing the sensitivity analysis below:

Hypothetical fluctuations of the cost
of raw materials and trading products +/-2% +/-4% +/-6%

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Decrease/increase in profit before taxation

Year ended 31 May 2015 -/+239 -/+477 -/+716
Year ended 31 May 2016 -/+362 -/+724 -/+1,086
Nine months ended 29 February 2016 -/+268 -/+536 -/+804
Nine months ended 28 February 2017 -/+251 -/+502 -/+753

Competition

Competition in the industry in which we operate significantly affects our operation
results. We compete primarily on the basis of (i) the quality of our products; (ii) the price of
similar products offered by our competitors in the market; and (iii) the responsiveness to
changes in customers’ need. Owing to the competitive and consolidated nature in the precast
concrete telecommunication junction box and electrical junction box manufacture industry in
Malaysia, we may face compressed profit margin and lower revenue. In addition, failure to
compete effectively in the market may adversely affect our business and as a result, affect our